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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 3524 42nd Avenue South 
Project Name:  Sanford Middle School Expansion and Renovation 
Prepared By: Mei-Ling Anderson, City Planner, (612) 673-5342 
Applicant:  Minneapolis Public Schools 
Project Contact:   Paul G. May, Miller Dunwiddie Architecture 
Request:  To allow a 39,000 square foot addition to an existing building. 
Required Applications: 
Conditional Use 
Permit 

To allow an addition to an existing school for students in grades 6 through 8 in 
the R1A Single-Family District. 

Conditional Use 
Permit 

To increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 2.5 stories/35 
feet to 3 stories/56 feet. 

Variance  To reduce the east front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for an accessible 
ramp exceeding four feet in width. 

Variance  
To reduce the west front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for an accessible 
ramp exceeding four feet in width. The variance for the reduction in the west 
front yard setback from 20 to 14 feet for the building wall has been returned.  

Variance  To increase the maximum allowed impervious surfaces from 60 percent of the 
site to 68 percent of the site in the R1A Single-Family District. 

Variance  To increase the maximum allowed floor area ratio above 0.5 to 0.72. 
Site Plan Review For a 39,000 square foot addition to an existing building. 

 

SITE DATA 
 
Existing Zoning R1A Single-Family District 
Lot Area 159,395 square feet / 3.65 acres 
Ward(s) 12 
Neighborhood(s) Longfellow Community Council 
Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features Not applicable 
Small Area Plan(s) Not applicable 

  

CPC Agenda Item #5 
November 10, 2014 

BZZ-6884 

mailto:mei-ling.anderson@minneapolismn.gov?subject=Sanford%20Middle%20School
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/cped/planning/plans/cped_midtown-greenway
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/cped/planning/plans/cped_midtown-greenway
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject site is 159,395 square feet (3.65 acres) 
and occupies the city block bounded by E 35th Street (north), 42nd Avenue S (east), E 36th Street (south), 
and 41st Avenue S (west). The site contains an existing, three-story building that has been in operation as 
a school since 1924. There are currently 760 students enrolled at the school in grades 6, 7, and 8.  The 
main entrance is currently located along E 36th Street. The topography of the site is generally flat, with 
the exception of the east portion of the site, which is at a higher grade relative to the public street and 
sidewalk, and the northeast portion of the site, which has varied topography and currently contains 
landscaping. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The surrounding area contains 
primarily low-density residential housing. There is a restaurant to the north of the subject site, on the 
opposite side of E 35th Street (zoned C1), and another commercially zoned property to the south. 
There are also other small-scale, neighborhood-serving commercial uses throughout the neighborhood, 
as well as several parks and other schools, such as Howe School and Dowling Elementary, Minnehaha 
Academy, and Hiawatha Elementary. The site is located a half-mile to the west of the Mississippi. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing a 39,000 square foot expansion to the existing 
building in order to accommodate 200 additional students in grades 6 through 8, as well as 10 staff 
members, for a total of approximately 960 students and 110 staff members. The northeast portion of 
the existing building would be demolished as part of the project. The renovation would include 
upgrading the main east and west school entrances, installing an air conditioning system, adding 
additional on-site parking spaces in the existing surface parking area, constructing a new gymnasium, 
implementing several mechanical upgrades, and installing a stormwater filtration pond. 

The applications required include two conditional use permits in order to expand the existing school 
building: one to allow a school, grades K-12, to operate in the building addition in the R1A Single-Family 
District, and one increase the allowed height in the R1A Single-Family District from 2.5 stories/35 feet 
to 3 stories/56 feet. The building addition would be designed to match the height of the existing building. 

The applicant is requesting four variances: 1) the proposed accessibility ramp along 41stnd Avenue S 
exceeding four feet in width is located within the 20-foot front yard setback along the west property 
line; 2) the proposed accessibility ramps along 42nd Avenue S are located within the 20-foot front yard 
setback along the east property line; 3) the project would increase the maximum allowed impervious 
surfaces from 60 to 68 percent; and 4) the maximum floor area ratio would be increased from 0.5 to 
0.72. The variance to reduce the west front yard setback from 20 feet to 14 feet for the building wall 
has been returned. 

The site is also subject to site plan review. 

RELATED APPROVALS. The school has received two land use approvals since 2003 for a 
telecommunications tower. There have also been various remodeling permits approved since 1990, 
however, this would be the largest expansion since 1960. 

Planning Case # Application Description Action 
BZZ-1314 (2003) Administrative 

review 
Telecommunications 
tower 

Approved 

BZZ-4876 (2010) Administrative Telecommunications Approved 
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review tower 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of the printing of this report, staff has not received any comments on this 
project. Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning 
Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow an addition to an existing school for students in grades 6 through 8 in the R1A Single-Family 
District based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The addition to the northeast side of the existing school will not be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety, comfort, or general welfare. Sanford Middle School has operated in this 
location since it was built in 1924, and there were a series of expansions in 1960. The project will 
allow the school to add two teacher teams to each grade level (6, 7, and 8), as well as allow each 
grade to operate on its own level. The applicant is also proposing to add a new gymnasium; 
construct more prominent and accessible entrances along 41st Avenue South and 42nd Avenue 
South; make site, landscaping, and stormwater improvements; and provide air conditioning 
throughout the entire building. The proposed site improvements – including 39 additional trees and 
301 additional shrubs, new pedestrian walkways, the installation of 68 bicycle parking spaces, a 
stormwater retention and filtration system, and an enclosed trash enclosure – will greatly improve 
upon the public realm in and around the site. 

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposal to expand the existing school use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of 
other property in the vicinity and will not impede the normal or orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding property. The existing building was constructed as school and has been 
used as one for the past 90 years, so the expansion would be in keeping with the site’s intended use. 
The scale of the addition will be compatible with the rest of the building given the size of the overall 
property. In addition, the property’s use as a school is compatible with the surrounding residential 
uses. The recommended landscaping and site improvements will bring the site into compliance with 
zoning code standards and improve upon the appearance of the site. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The site is currently served by existing utility infrastructure, and the project will expand the 
stormwater management system on the site. In addition, the Public Works Department has 
reviewed the preliminary plan and will review the final plan for compliance with standards related to 
access and circulation, drainage, and sewer/water connections. The applicant will be required to 
continue to work closely with the Public Works Department, the Plan Review Section of CPED and 
the various utility companies during the duration of the development should the applications be 
approved. This would be required to ensure that all procedures are followed and that the 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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development complies with all city and other applicable requirements. The applicant is aware that 
the final plans are expected to incorporate any applicable comments or modifications as required by 
the Public Works Department. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

A discretionary TDMP was completed for this development. The TDMP focused on vehicle and 
pedestrian circulation, as well as vehicle and bicycle parking. The study concludes that there will 
continue to be a need for on-street parking after the site improvements result in the addition of 21 
vehicle parking spaces (for a total of 51) and an additional 76 bicycle parking spaces (for a total of 
146). However, the results of the TDMP conclude that circulation and safety conditions can be 
improved, relative to today, through additional bicycle parking, designated bus and parent drop-off 
and pick-up areas, ongoing education for parents, staff, and students, and increasing school patrol. 

The proposed use is not expected to contribute to traffic congestion in the public streets. There are 
currently 30 vehicles spaces on the site and the applicant is proposing to add 19 standard spaces and 
three accessible spaces, for a total of 51, which exceeds the minimum vehicle parking requirement 
of one per classroom plus 15 grandfathered spaces, for a total of 47 spaces minimum. As 
conditioned, all proposed parking stalls will meet the City’s dimension and design requirements. 

There are currently 70 bicycle parking spaces on-site and the City requires three per classroom. 
With the addition, the bicycle parking must be within 50 feet of the principal entrance to meet the 
standards for short-term bicycle parking. MPS is proposing a total of 146 bicycle parking spaces, 
which would be located near the principal entrances on 41st Avenue S and 42nd Avenue S. 

The school is required to have 2 small loading spaces per the zoning code. The applicant has 
designated a place for two small loading spaces near the building adjacent to the surface parking area 
along 41st Avenue S. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The site is designated as Urban Neighborhood in The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. The 
Urban Neighborhood designation is described as predominantly residential. It also includes other, 
neighborhood-serving semi-public uses, such as schools, community centers, religious institutions, 
and public safety facilities. As conditioned, the proposed development would be consistent with the 
following general land use policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:  

Land Use Policy 1.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible 
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a 
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive 
plan. 

1.1.5  Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible 
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes 
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public 
spaces; and visually enhances development. 

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, 
scale, and intensity. 

1.2.1  Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, 
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the 
surrounding area. 
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1.2.2  Ensure that lighting and signage associated with non-residential uses do not create 
negative impacts for residential properties. 

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate 
transportation access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit. 

1.3.1  Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building 
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in 
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings. 

1.3.2  Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and 
within designated land use features. 

Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods 
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents 
and businesses. 

1.8.2 Advance land use regulations that retain and strengthen neighborhood character, 
including direction for neighborhood serving commercial uses, open space and parks, 
and campus and institutional uses. 

Public Services and Facilities Policy 5.1: Coordinate facility planning among city 
departments and public institutions. 

5.1.1  Encourage communication and coordination among city departments, Hennepin 
County, Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board, and Minneapolis Public Schools to 
share use of facilities. 

5.1.2  Explore opportunities for co-location of public services where appropriate. 

5.1.3  Work with all partner agencies, including City departments, to ensure that facility 
planning is consistent with the land use policies of The Minneapolis Plan. 

Public Services and Facilities Policy 5.2: Support the efforts of public and private 
institutions to provide a wide range of educational choices for Minneapolis students and 
residents throughout the city. 

5.2.1  Work with institutions to ensure that school facilities are safe, accessible, and 
functionally appropriate for a diverse array of educational programs. 

5.2.8  Provide infrastructure (sidewalks, crosswalks, signage, etc), education, and 
enforcement to ensure safe routes to neighborhood schools. 

Heritage Preservation Policy 8.7: Create a regulatory framework and consider 
implementing incentives to support the ethic of “reduce, reuse, and recycle” and 
revitalization for buildings and neighborhoods. 

8.7.1 Protect historic resources from demolition and explore alternatives to demolition. 

Urban Design Policy 10.8: Strengthen the character and desirability of the city's urban 
neighborhood residential areas while accommodating reinvestment through infill 
development. 

10.8.8 Appropriate non-residential land uses, such as institutional, public and suitable 
commercial uses, should be integrated into low density residential areas through 
proper building location and design, landscaping, and other site improvements. 

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.  
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10.18.1 Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements 
of the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and 
areas of transition between land uses.  

10.18.4 Provide walkways within parking lots in order to guide pedestrians through the site. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

If the requested land use/zoning applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all 
provisions of the R1A Single-Family District. 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow an increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 2.5 stories/35 feet to 3 stories/56 
feet based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The height limitation in the R1A zoning district is two-and-a-half stories or 35 feet. The proposed 
addition will be three stories or 56 feet in height. The proposal to increase the height of the 
proposed addition to Sanford Middle School will match the floor levels and height of the existing 
building, and will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general 
welfare. 

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposal to increase the height of the proposed addition to Sanford Middle School will not be 
injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor will it impede the normal 
or orderly development and improvement of surrounding property. The school occupies an entire 
city block. The addition will be built in the northeast portion of the side, where a one-story and 
three-story portion of the building will be removed (containing the band, choir, drama, gymnasium, 
and some offices and classrooms). The addition will be setback 14 feet from the east property line 
and136 feet from the north property line. Since the school occupies an entire block and is 
surrounded on all sides by public streets, the public streets would serve as an additional buffer 
between the addition and adjacent uses. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

Increasing the height of the building will have no impact on utilities, access roads or drainage. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Increasing the height of the building will have no impact on traffic congestion in the public streets. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The 
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:  

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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Land Use Policy 1.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible 
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a 
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive 
plan. 

1.1.4  Support context-sensitive regulations for development and land use, such as overlay 
districts, in order to promote additional land use objectives. 

1.1.5  Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible 
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes 
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public 
spaces; and visually enhances development. 

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, 
scale, and intensity. 

1.2.1  Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, 
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the 
surrounding area. 

Urban Design Policy 10.13: Work with institutional and public partners to assure that 
the scale and form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most 
compatible with the surrounding area. 

10.13.1 Concentrate the greatest density and height in the interior of institutional campuses 
with stepped-down building design as it transitions to the neighborhood. 

10.13.2 Develop building forms on the edges of institutional property which are most 
reflective of neighboring properties as the preferred option, while recognizing that in 
certain circumstances greater bulk and density may be preferable to expansion beyond 
existing campus boundaries. 

10.13.3 Encourage institutional uses and public buildings and facilities to incorporate 
architectural and site design that is reflective of their civic importance and that 
identifies their role as focal points for the community. 

10.13.4 Promote active uses at the ground floor level. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

If the requested land use/zoning applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all 
provisions of the R1A Single-Family District.  

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height 

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be 
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in 
commercial districts: 

1. Access to light and air of surrounding properties. 

The proposed addition will not diminish access to light and air for surrounding properties. The 
school occupies an entire block. The addition will be setback 14 feet from the east property line 
and136 feet from the north property line. Since the school occupies an entire block and is 
surrounded on all sides by public streets, the public streets would serve as an additional buffer 

https://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH548CODI_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH548CODI_ARTIGEPR_548.110INMAHE
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between the addition and adjacent uses. The closest properties to the addition would be 
approximately 120 feet away on the opposite side of 42nd Avenue S. 

2. Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems. 

The applicant submitted a shadow study depicting shadowing impacts at one hour before sunrise, 
noon, and 1 hour before sunset in March, June, and December. According to the shadow study that 
was submitted by the applicant, a few of the residential properties along 42nd Avenue South could 
experience a minimal amount of shadowing by the addition during the late afternoon hours in 
December, but it would not last the entire day. 

3. The scale and character of surrounding uses. 

The proposed addition will be three stories or 56 feet at its tallest point. The addition may be 
considered to be out of scale and character with the one and two-story single-family dwellings to 
the north and east, however, the overall height of the addition is as tall as the existing portion of the 
school. 

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies. 

The building addition will not block views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water 
bodies. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the east front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for an accessible ramp exceeding 
four feet in width based on the following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

There are entrances currently located along 42nd Avenue; however, due to the elevated grade of the 
school relative to the public sidewalk, visitors must use stairs in order to access these entrances. 
The change in elevation is approximately 5.5 feet between the street level and the main floor of the 
building. According to the applicant, this grade change requires a sidewalk of significant length in 
order to provide access to those with mobility impairments. The proposed accessible ramp would 
encroach upon the 20-foot setback along the east property line because it exceeds four feet in 
width. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The existing building currently uses the entrance located on E 36th Street as its main entrance, which 
creates traffic circulation issues in this location. Creating an accessible, main building entrance on 
42nd Avenue S will alleviate traffic pressures near the south of the site while bringing the school into 
greater compliance with the school and City’s goals in terms of providing school facilities that are 
fully accessible. The location and width of the ramp are reasonable. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The east side of the school is currently not ADA 
accessible. Locating the ramps in this location will allow the site to be accessible on the east side of 
the property, where there is likely to be a substantial amount of activity since the gym is also 
proposed for this location. Granting the variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or 
welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the west front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for an accessible ramp exceeding 
four feet in width based on the following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The existing building is already located within the west front yard setback along 41st Avenue S. The 
entrance from the building to the parking lot is not fully accessible, given the 2.5-foot change in 
elevation from the street level to the main floor of the building. The applicant is proposing to 
construct an accessible ramp between the public sidewalk and building in order to allow visitors, 
staff, and students to access this side of the building. The applicant is proposing a ramp that exceeds 
four feet, which is the maximum allowed width to not be considered a permitted encroachment. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The existing building currently uses the entrance located on E 36th Street as its main entrance, which 
creates traffic circulation issues in this location. Creating an accessible entrance on 41nd Avenue S 
will alleviate traffic pressures near the south of the site while bringing the school into greater 
compliance with the school and City’s goals in terms of providing school facilities that are fully 
accessible. The location and width of the ramp, and the placement of the proposed building wall, are 
reasonable. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The entrance on the west side of the property, 
which is connected to the existing on-site parking lot, is not fully accessible due to the elevation of 
the entrance being approximately 2.5 feet above the site. Locating the ramps in this location will 
allow the site to be accessible on the west side of the property. The variance is necessary, as the 
width of the ramp exceeds four feet. However, granting the variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby 
properties. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase the maximum allowed impervious surfaces from 60 percent of the site to 68 
percent of the site in the R1A Single-Family District based on the following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The maximum impervious surface percentage of the lot that is allowed in the R1A zoning district is 
65 percent. The proposed impervious surface area is 68 percent of the lot, while the existing site is 
59 percent impervious surfaces. The amount of impervious surface that would be added to the site 
is approximately 13,626 square feet. The expansion to the school is being done in anticipation of 
increased enrollment; the current student enrollment is 760 and the projected student enrollment is 
960. The number of classrooms will increase from 45 to 62 and the number of teachers will increase 
from 100 to 110. In order to accommodate the additional students, classrooms and teachers the 
building footprint will increase from 41,750 square feet to 59,750 square feet. In addition, the 
impervious surfaces will be increased in order to accommodate new accessible ramps and sidewalks 
leading to building entrances, as well as a new building entrance on 42nd Avenue S. The number of 
bicycle and vehicle parking spaces will also be increased as part of this development through the 
addition of new bicycle corrals and through the rearrangement of the existing parking areas. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The variance request is reasonable and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 
comprehensive plan. In general, lot controls are established to provide for the orderly development 
and use of land and to minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the use of lots and lot area 
in order to provide adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. In order to accommodate 
a larger student population, the building and site changes are necessary. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

While the amount of impervious surface on the site is increasing, the applicant is proposing to 
capture stormwater runoff in a filtration basin and detention pond. Expanding the stormwater 
management system will help with rate control and water quality. In addition, staff is recommending 
that the applicant install additional landscaped area on the west side of the parking lot. Granting the 
variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental to the health, safety, or 
welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase the maximum allowed floor area ratio above 0.5 to 0.72 based on the 
following findings: 
 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) allowed in the R1A zoning district for a school, K-12 is 0.5. 
The proposed FAR is 0.72 (the existing FAR is 0.47). In the R1A zoning district, the minimum lot 
size requirement for a school, K-12 is 20,000 square feet. The school’s lot size is 3.65 acres. The 
perceived scale and massing of a building with a 0.5 FAR on a 20,000 square foot lot versus a 
159,395 square foot (3.65 acre) site is much different. Given the size of the site and the scale of the 
existing building the proposed addition is proportional to the size of the lot. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The variance request is reasonable and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the 
comprehensive plan. In general, building bulk regulations are established in order to assure that the 
scale and form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most compatible with the 
surrounding area. The site is 3.65 acres in size and is separated from surrounding development by 
public streets on all four sides. The massing of the building is spread out over the majority of the 
site. The remainder of the site is used for surface parking. The scale of the building and the addition 
is proportional to the size of the lot. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

The site is 3.65 acres in size and is separated from surrounding development by public streets on all 
sides. The scale of the building and the addition is proportional to the size of the lot. Granting the 
variance would not adversely alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use 
or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity, nor would it be detrimental to the health, safety, or 
welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

• The placement of the addition would reinforce the street wall, facilitate pedestrian access, and 
maximize natural surveillance. The addition will fill in gaps in the existing street wall along 42nd 
Avenue S, the east side of the property, which will contain the building’s primary entrance. The 
addition will also bring the building closer to the north side of the property, which runs along E 
35th Street. 

• The first floor of the addition will be located 20 feet from the eastern front lot line along 42nd 
Avenue S, and would be built to the district setback requirement. 

• The area between the building addition and the front lot line contains amenities, including 
bicycle racks, landscaping, stairways, and accessible ramps. 

• The building addition will contain the building’s new main entrance, which faces 42nd Avenue S 
and is adjacent to one of two of the property’s front lot lines. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE.html#TOPTITLE
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• The site’s accessory parking is currently located along the western portion of the site, with 
approximately 101 feet of frontage along the north property line (E 35th Street). The project 
would result in the addition of 22 parking spaces through restriping the existing area rather than 
through expanding the surface parking lot. 

• The walls of the addition provide architectural detail and contain windows to create visual 
interest, increase security of adjacent outdoor spaces, and to divide the building into smaller, 
identifiable sections. 

• There are no areas of the development that are over 25 feet in length and void of windows, 
entries, recesses or projects, or other architectural elements. 

• The exterior materials that the applicant is proposing would be durable and compatible with all 
sides of the existing building. Brick would be used for the majority of the exterior, and cast 
stone, metal panel, and glass would also be used. Plain face concrete block is not proposed. 

• The windows are evenly distributed and vertical in nature. 
• The building elevations facing the public street or on-site parking are required to contain 30 

percent windows on the first floor and 10 percent windows on each level above the first 
floor. As shown in Table 1, the applicant is meeting this requirement on some of the levels of 
the addition, but is requesting alternative compliance for the window requirement on the west 
elevation facing the parking lot, the first and third floors of the north elevation facing E 35th 
Street, and the first floor of the east elevation facing 42nd Avenue S. 

• The ground floor of the addition will contain more than 70 percent active functions on all 
street-facing sides. 

• The roof line of the addition will be flat to match the existing building. However, most of the 
buildings in the vicinity are residential structures that have pitched roofs. 

Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
41st Avenue S (West)   

1st Floor 30% minimum 180 sq. ft. 0% 0 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor 10% minimum 100 sq. ft. 0% 0 sq. ft. 

E 35th Street (North)   
1st Floor  30% minimum 255 sq. ft. 0% 0 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor 10% minimum 142 sq. ft. 21% 296 sq. ft. 
3rd Floor 10% minimum 131 sq. ft. 4% 55 sq. ft. 

42nd Avenue S (East)   
1st Floor 30% minimum 633 sq. ft. 19% 407 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor 10% minimum 316 sq. ft. 40% 1,267 sq. ft. 
3rd Floor 10% minimum 242 sq. ft. 49% 1,195 sq. ft. 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

• All of the entrances leading into the building are directly connected to a public sidewalk. 
• There are no transit shelters proposed as part of this development. 
• Vehicular access and circulation has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrians and 

surrounding residential uses. The main entrance will be moved to 42nd Avenue S in order to 
provide a more efficient drop-off and pick-up area. The two curb cuts that provide access to the 
existing parking area along 41st Avenue S will not be altered as part of this project. 

• There are no public alleys adjacent to this property. 
• The maximum impervious surface requirement in the R1A Single-Family District is 60 percent. 

The proposed addition would increase the impervious surfaces to 68 percent of the site. The 
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applicant has applied for a variance to increase the maximum allowed impervious surfaces on the 
site. 

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• The composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of the development 
and its surroundings. 

• The zoning code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by buildings be 
landscaped. The lot area of the site is 159,395 square feet and the building footprint is 59,750 
square feet. The difference is 99,645 square feet, and 20 percent of this number is 19,929 square 
feet. The applicant is proposing approximately 52,272 square feet of landscaped area on the site, 
or approximately 33 percent of the site not occupied by the building, which exceeds site plan 
review minimum standards. 

• The zoning code requires that the site contain at least one canopy tree per 500 square feet of 
required green space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space. The 
tree requirement for this site is 40 and the shrub requirement is 200. The applicant is proposing 
a total of 39 new canopy trees and 300 new shrubs on-site, as well as a variety of perennials and 
grasses, although the landscaping plan provided does not clearly identify the species and location 
of the existing landscaping materials. Approximately 38 of the 65 existing trees are located in 
the adjacent public right-of-way, so there are approximately 27 existing canopy trees on-site. 
The proposed landscaping materials would exceed the minimum tree and shrub requirement, 
however, staff would like to see the landscaping materials rearranged in order to bring the site 
into more compliance with other site plan review landscaping standards. 

• All areas not occupied by buildings, parking, and loading areas contain landscaping. 
• The site contains a surface parking area with 51 spaces. The parking lot frontages along the west 

and north property lines (41st Avenue S and E 35th Street) are required to contain a landscaped 
yard of at least seven feet in width. The applicant is exceeding the minimum landscaped yard 
requirement along E 35th Street, as they are proposing to retain the 10-foot wide landscaped 
yard in this location. However, the applicant is proposing to provide an on-site landscaped yard 
that would range between zero and five feet along 41st Avenue S. Because the landscaped yard 
does not total seven feet or more in width along the west parking lot frontage, alternative 
compliance is requested. 

• The zoning code requires that a six-foot screen that is at least 95 percent opaque be provided 
between parking areas and adjacent residential uses, and a three foot tall screen that is 60 
percent opaque be located between the parking area and an adjacent street. A three-foot screen 
is required between the parking area and the public right-of-way along 41st Avenue S and E 35th 
Street. There are existing shrubs located in the required landscaped buffers in the northwest 
portion of the surface parking area; however, they do not provide a continuous, three-foot tall 
screen that is 60 percent opaque. There is no screen provided for the southernmost 180 feet of 
the west parking lot frontage. Alternative compliance is requested for the parking lot screening 
requirement. 

• The corners of the surface parking area contain landscaping. 
• The parking area would contain 51 vehicle parking spaces and is subject to the requirement that 

no parking space be located more than 50 feet from an on-site deciduous tree. The 
development does not meet this requirement and requires alternative compliance. 

• Surface parking areas are required to have no less than one tree per each 25 linear feet of 
parking or loading area frontage. This requirement applies to the west and north parking lot 
frontages. The west parking lot frontage would be required to have 14 canopy trees and five are 
provided. The north parking lot frontage would be required to have four canopy trees and four 
are provided. Alternative compliance is requested for the linear tree requirement.  
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Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 159,395 sq. ft. 
Building footprint -- 59,750 sq. ft. 
Remaining Lot Area -- 99,645 sq. ft. 
Landscaping 
Required 19,929 sq. ft. 52,272 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1: 500 
sq. ft.) 40 trees 

66 trees (plus approximately 
38 trees in the public right-of-

way) 
Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 200 shrubs 300 shrubs (503 with existing) 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

• There is an existing surface parking area located along 41st Avenue S, which is the western 
portion of the site. The parking spaces located adjacent to the sidewalk and right-of-way on 41st 
Avenue S have wheel stops. The applicant is also proposing to reconstruct the existing 
detention pond and turn it into an above-ground filtration basin that overflows into a detention 
pond. The expansion of the stormwater facilities will help to control runoff and accommodate 
the additional impervious surfaces on the site. 

• The building addition will not block views of important elements of the city. 
• According to the shadow study submitted by the applicant, a few of the residential properties 

along 42nd Avenue South could experience a minimal amount of shadowing by the addition 
during the late afternoon hours in December, but it would not last the entire day 

• The addition should have minimal wind effects on the surrounding areas. 
• The site plan complies with crime prevention design elements. There are walkways that direct 

people to building entrances, the addition would bring the building wall closer to the property 
line, and the addition will contain large windows facing the public street to increase surveillance. 

• This building is neither historically designated nor is the site located in a historic district. In 
2005, a historic context study of all Minneapolis Public Schools was prepared for the 
Minneapolis Heritage Preservation Commission. The study did not evaluate the schools for 
designation, but does recommend that they be further studied. 

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is conditional in the R1A District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• The parking requirement for the school is based on the number of classrooms proposed (62) 
and the number students of legal driving age enrolled at the school (0). Since there are no 
students of legal driving age, the minimum requirement is one space per classroom (62), while 
the maximum allowed is two per classroom (124). 

• The school is currently legally nonconforming as to the minimum off-street parking requirement. 
The current school has 45 classrooms, which requires 45 off-street parking spaces. Thirty off-
street parking spaces are currently provided. Therefore, the school is grandfathered for 15 
spaces. The applicant is proposing to increase the number of classrooms by 17 and increase the 
number of off-street parking spaces by 21, for a total of 51 spaces. Eighteen of the 21 new 
spaces would be standard spaces and three would be accessible.  The 51-space surface parking 
area will be under the maximum of 124 spaces. 
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• Of the 51 spaces, three spaces would be accessible. However, the accessible spaces do not meet 
the minimum drive aisle width requirement of 22 feet; the distance between the accessible space 
and the concrete walkway is 18 feet. Staff is recommending a condition that all parking spaces 
and drive aisles meet the minimum design standards in Chapter 541. 

• The applicant is proposing to add 76 bicycle parking spaces, for a total of 146 including the 70 
spaces that are currently installed. The zoning code requirement is three per classroom, with at 
least 50 percent meeting the standards for short-term bicycle parking. The applicant is required 
to provide a minimum of 51 spaces based on the increase in classrooms from 45 to 62 (17 
classrooms added). Of these, at least 26 must meet the standards for short-term bicycle parking. 
Staff is recommending a condition that would require the applicant to provide a minimum of 51 
additional bicycle parking spaces, of which at least 61 would meet the standards for short-term 
bicycle parking as described in Chapter 541; they must be within 50 feet of a principal entrance. 

• The school use has “Low” loading requirement. The school is required to provide two small 
loading spaces based on its square footage, and two are proposed in the site plan.  

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Parking 
Requirement 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

School, grades K-12 62 15 (grandfather 
rights) 47 124 51 

 

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-
Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement 

Proposed 

School, 
grades K-12 121 61 Not less 

than 50% 146 2 small 2 small 

Building Bulk and Height – Requires conditional use permit and variance 

• After the 39,000 square foot addition, the building will have 114,700 square feet in gross floor 
area. The existing floor area ratio (FAR) of the site is 0.47, and the addition would result in an 
FAR of 0.72, which exceeds the 0.5 district maximum and requires a variance. 

• The applicant has also applied for a conditional use permit to increase the height of the building 
addition from the allowed 2.5 stories / 35 feet to 3 stories / 56 feet. The building addition would 
match the height of the existing building. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
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Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 159,395 square feet / 3.65 acres 
Gross Floor Area 
(GFA) -- 114,700 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor 
Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 

0.50 0.72 

Maximum Building 
Height 

2.5 stories or 35 ft., 
whichever is less 

3 stories / 56 ft. 

Residential Lot Requirements – Not applicable 

Yard Requirements – Requires variance(s) 

• The applicant is proposing to reduce the front yards on both the east and west sides of the 
property from 20 feet to 0 feet. The applicant has applied for variances for these setbacks to 
allow for accessible ramps. Much of the parking lot is legally nonconforming as to the required 
yards. Staff is recommending that landscaped yards be provided as required by Chapter 530.   

• The addition would exceed the minimum setback requirements for the corner side yards along 
E 35th Street and E 36th Street. 

Table 6. Minimum Yard Requirements 
 Zoning 

District 
Proposed 

Front (42nd Ave S) 20 ft. 0 ft. 
Front (41st Ave S) 20 ft. 0 ft. 
Corner Side (E 35th St) 12 ft. 140 ft. 
Corner Side (E 36th St) 12 ft. 45 ft. 

Signs – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• Signs are subject to Chapter 543 of the Zoning Code. The applicant is proposing two new signs 
as part of the project. Both signs would require a variance for height. However, a sign variance 
in a residential district is not an authorized variance, so staff is recommending that the applicant 
submit separate plans for the new signage that is in compliance with Chapter 543 of the zoning 
code. 

• There would be one, three by five foot sign (15 square feet) mounted near the new main 
entrance on 42nd Avenue S. It would be internally illuminated with dynamic text. The height of 
the sign would be nine feet above grade. The zoning code allows the dynamic changeable copy 
portion of the sign to be up to 16 square feet, and either the monument or wall sign, but not 
both, may be illuminated. 

• The other sign would be attached to the north (E 35th Street) building wall and would consist of 
individual, one-foot tall letters spanning 15 feet in width, for a total of 15 square feet. The letters 
would be made of stainless steel. The sign would be approximately 21 feet above the adjacent 
grade at its highest point. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI.html#TOPTITLE


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-6884 

 

 

 
17 

Table 7. Signage Summary 
 Number 

Allowed 
Per 

Zoning Lot 

Proposed 
Number 

Maximum 
Area Per 

Sign 

Proposed 
Area 

Maximum 
Allowed 
Height 

Proposed 
Height 

Monument 1 1 32 sq. ft 15 sq. ft. 8 ft. 9 ft. 
Attached 1 1 32 sq. ft. per 

block face 15 sq. ft. 14 ft. 21 ft. 

Total 2 2  30 sq. ft.   

Dumpster Screening – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• There will be a trash and recycling storage area provided on the west side of the building, near 
the center of the 41st Avenue S block. The storage area would be enclosed structure. CPED is 
recommending that elevations of the enclosure be provided with the final plans. 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• The mechanical equipment associated with the addition will be located on the rooftop. The 
applicant has provided a photo demonstrating how the equipment would be screened. CPED is 
recommending that the screening materials be indicated on the final elevations. 

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• A lighting plan showing footcandles was not submitted as part of the application materials. CPED 
is recommending that a lighting plan that meets the requirements of Chapter 535 of the Zoning 
Code be met. 

Impervious Surface Area – Requires variance(s) 

• The maximum impervious surface requirement in the R1A zoning district is 65 percent. 
Currently 59 percent of the site is impervious. The applicant has applied for a variance to 
increase this to 68 percent. 

Specific Development Standards – Meets requirements 

• The specific development standards for schools, grades K—12 are: 
(1) The use shall include a regular course of study accredited by the State of Minnesota. 
(2) To the extent practical, all new construction or additions to existing buildings shall be 
compatible with the scale and character of the surroundings, and exterior building materials 
shall be harmonious with other buildings in the neighborhood.  
(3) An appropriate transition area between the facility and adjacent property shall be 
provided by landscaping, screening and other site improvements consistent with the 
character of the neighborhood. 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST_535.590LI
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Overlay District Standards – Not applicable 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Urban Neighborhood the future land use 
map. The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in the 
comprehensive plan:  

Policy 10.8: Strengthen the character and desirability of the city's urban neighborhood 
residential areas while accommodating reinvestment through infill development. 

10.8.8 Appropriate non-residential land uses, such as institutional, public and suitable 
commercial uses, should be integrated into low density residential areas through proper building 
location and design, landscaping, and other site improvements. 

Policy 10.13: Work with institutional and public partners to assure that the scale and 
form of new development or expansion will occur in a manner most compatible with 
the surrounding area. 

10.13.1 Concentrate the greatest density and height in the interior of institutional campuses 
with stepped-down building design as it transitions to the neighborhood. 

10.13.2 Develop building forms on the edges of institutional property which are most 
reflective of neighboring properties as the preferred option, while recognizing that in certain 
circumstances greater bulk and density may be preferable to expansion beyond existing campus 
boundaries. 

10.13.3 Encourage institutional uses and public buildings and facilities to incorporate 
architectural and site design that is reflective of their civic importance and that identifies their 
role as focal points for the community. 

10.13.4 Promote active uses at the ground floor level. 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

There are no adopted small area plans that apply to this particular parcel at this time. 

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 
 

• Windows. The building elevations facing the public street or on-site parking are required to 
contain 30 percent windows on the first floor and 10 percent windows on each level above the 
first floor. As shown in Table 1, the applicant is meeting this requirement on some of the levels 
of the addition, but is requesting alternative compliance for the window requirement on the 
west elevation facing the parking lot, the first and third floors of the north elevation facing E 
35th Street, and the first floor of the east elevation facing 42nd Avenue S. Staff recommends 
granting alternative compliance for this standard. Because the building faces a public street on all 
four sides and, due to the placement of the existing building, it is not practical to locate the 
addition, which includes a gymnasium, to the rear or interior of the lot. The west side elevation 
that does not contain windows is not directly adjacent to the surface parking area; so the impact 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-6884 

 

 

 
19 

of not having windows would not have a negative impact on the surface parking area. Finally, it 
would not be practical to install windows on the first floor of the addition facing 42nd Avenue 
South due to the grade change. The 30 percent minimum for ground floor non-residential uses 
is meant to increase surveillance and activity. As an alternative, the applicant is greatly exceeding 
the window requirement on the floors with active classrooms that are situated above where the 
ground floor measurement is taken for the ordinance. 

• Landscaped yard. The site contains a surface parking area with 51 spaces. The parking lot 
frontages along the west and north property lines (41st Avenue S and E 35th Street) are required 
to contain a landscaped yard of at least seven feet in width. The applicant is exceeding the 
minimum landscaped yard requirement along E 35th Street, as they are proposing to retain the 
10-foot wide landscaped yard in this location. However, the applicant is proposing to provide an 
on-site landscaped yard that would range between zero and five feet along 41st Avenue S. 
Because the landscaped yard does not total seven feet or more in width along the west parking 
lot frontage, alternative compliance is requested. Staff finds that it would be practical to require 
the applicant to provide a seven-foot wide landscaped yard, of which three feet would be 
located in the public right-of-way, to provide a buffer between the parking area and public 
walkway along the west property line. Since some of the parking spaces proposed by the 
applicant do not currently comply with the minimum drive aisle dimensions, the applicant will 
also need to revise the parking area design near the west property line in order to 
accommodate the same number of spaces.  

• Screening of parking areas. The zoning code requires that a six-foot screen that is at least 
95 percent opaque be provided between parking areas and adjacent residential uses, and a three 
foot tall screen that is 60 percent opaque be located between the parking area and an adjacent 
street. A three-foot screen is required between the parking area and the public right-of-way 
along 41st Avenue S and E 35th Street. There are existing shrubs located in the required 
landscaped buffers in the northwest portion of the surface parking area; however, they do not 
provide a continuous, three-foot tall screen that is 60 percent opaque. There is no screen 
provided for the southernmost 180 feet of the west parking lot frontage. Staff is recommending 
that the applicant shall comply with the screening requirements for all new parking lot frontage 
areas, as recommended by staff. Staff would additionally recommend refreshing the wood mulch 
in the existing locations. 

• Parking spaces within 50 feet of a canopy tree. The parking area would contain 51 vehicle 
parking spaces and is subject to the requirement that no parking space be located more than 50 
feet from an on-site deciduous tree. The development does not meet this requirement and 
requires alternative compliance. The applicant has indicated that it is not practical to add 
additional trees in or near the surface parking area, as they would like to maintain the existing 
snow storage and outdoor recreation area. Staff finds that it would be practical to require 
compliance with this standard through restriping and the installation of tree islands. 

• Linear tree requirement. Surface parking areas are required to have no less than one tree 
per each 25 linear feet of parking or loading area frontage. This requirement applies to the west 
and north parking lot frontages. The west parking lot frontage would be required to have 14 
canopy trees and five are provided. The north parking lot frontage would be required to have 
four canopy trees and four are provided. Staff finds that it would be practical to require the 
applicant to provide no fewer than three canopy trees along the west parking lot frontage in the 
area where the new seven-foot landscaped area would be installed, as recommended by staff. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow an addition to an existing school for students in grades 6 through 8 in the R1A Single-Family 
District at the property located at 3524 42nd Avenue South, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow an increase in the maximum allowed height from the permitted 2.5 stories/35 feet to 3 
stories/56 feet at the property located at 3524 42nd Avenue South, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the 
east front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for an accessible ramp exceeding four feet in width at the 
property located at 3524 42nd Avenue South. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to reduce the 
west front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for an accessible ramp exceeding four feet in width at the 
property located at 3524 42nd Avenue South. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase 
the maximum allowed impervious surfaces from 60 percent of the site to 68 percent of the site in the 
R1A Single-Family District at the property located at 3524 42nd Avenue South. 
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Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase 
the maximum allowed floor area ratio above 0.5 to 0.72 at the property located at 3524 42nd Avenue 
South. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Site Plan Review: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the site plan review application for a 
39,000 square foot addition to an existing building at the property located at 3524 42nd Avenue South, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of the final site plan, landscaping plan, elevations, trash enclosure and lighting plan 
by the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development. 

2. All site improvements shall be completed by November 10, 2016, unless extended by the 
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

3. All signs shall comply with Chapter 541 of the zoning code. All signage requires a separate 
permit from CPED. 

4. All on-site vehicle parking spaces and drive aisles shall comply with the minimum 
dimensions in Chapter 541 of the zoning code. 

5. The applicant shall provide elevations for the proposed refuse storage enclosure and 
rooftop mechanical equipment. 

6. The applicant shall submit revised landscaping and site plans that show a seven-foot 
landscaped and screened yard for the parking lot frontage along the west property line, of 
which three feet would be located in the public right-of-way, extending approximately to 
the west building entrance, and to demonstrate compliance with the requirement that all 
surface parking spaces shall be within 50 feet of an on-site canopy tree. 

7. The applicant shall provide no fewer than three canopy trees along the west parking lot 
frontage. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR report 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site survey 
5. Plans 
6. Building elevations 
7. Renderings 
8. Shadow study 
9. Photos 
10. TDMP 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
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*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: PATRICIA MURZYN 

(612) 673-5827 
patricia.murzyn@minneapolismn.gov 
 

 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   
 

Project Scope 

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Business Licensing 
 There is no Minneapolis Business Licensing review required for the proposed project. 

 Fire Safety 
 Maintain automatic fire suppression and fire detection systems throughout the new renovation and expansion 

of school. 
 Maintain fire department apparatus access at all times. 
 For Fire Safety questions please contact Mike Raeker @ 612-673-2624 or Mike.Raeker@minneapolismn.gov.  

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001237 
RESUBMISSION 
REQUIRED 

 
Applicant:  MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

1250 WEST BROADWAY 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55411   

  Site Address: 3524 42ND AVE S 
  Date Submitted: 27-AUG-2014 
  Date Reviewed: 03-SEP-2014 
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 Zoning - Planning 
 The following land use applications have been identified for this preliminary proposal. Additional (or fewer) 

applications may be required based on additional information or changes in future versions of the plans. 
 Conditional use permit to allow a school for students in grades 6 through 8 in an existing building in the 

R1A Single-Family District. 
 Conditional use permit to increase the maximum allowed height from the permitted 2.5 stories/35 feet to 

3 stories/59 feet. 
 Variance to reduce the east front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for a handicap ramp exceeding four 

feet in width. 
 Variance to reduce the west front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet for a handicap ramp exceeding four 

feet in width, and from 20 to 14.5 feet for the building wall (see Table 535-1 Permitted Obstructions in 
Required Yards). 

 Variance to increase the maximum allowed impervious surfaces from 60 percent of the site to 67 percent 
of the site in the R1A Single-Family District. 

 Variance to increase the maximum allowed floor area ratio. 
 Variance to reduce the minimum vehicle parking requirement. 
 Site plan review for a 39,000 square foot addition to existing building, including alternative compliance 

for the landscaping and screening requirements, the restriction on blank walls exceeding 25 feet, and the 
minimum window requirement which applies to any elevation that faces a public street or on-site surface 
parking areas. 

 Please provide or clarify the following items. 
 What is the gross floor area of the building now versus proposed (not including the basement)? 
 Chapter 530, Site Plan Review, applies to the entire site and not just the areas affected by the addition. 

For instance, the landscaping and screening standards apply to the 41st Avenue S parking lot frontage and 
the plans should demonstrate compliance with these standards (or, the applicant shall request alternative 
compliance). As such, please provide details and dimensions for the entire site. 

 Please provide an existing tree and shrub survey (may be combined with proposed landscaping plan). 
 Please provide the square feet (in addition to or in lieu of acres) for any area dimensions required for the 

application. 
 How many classrooms will be in the school after the addition? 
 Please indicate the number of bicycle parking spaces provided (no less than 3 per classroom without a 

variance). At least 50 percent of the minimum bicycle parking requirement shall meet the standards for 
short-term bicycle parking, per section 541.180 of the zoning code. 

 Two small (10' by 25') loading spaces are required for this use based on its size. Please demonstrate 
compliance with this requirement on the site plan. 

 Please clarify the status of the proposed telecommunications building. 
 Please provide a sign plan for any proposed signage, indicating dimensions, materials, and illumination. 
 Please provide a table on the elevations that indicate the approximate final percentage of each materials 

proposed 
 

 Construction Code Services 
 The plan as submitted meets the Preliminary Development Review requirements for Construction Code 

Services. 
 A Service Availability Charge (SAC) determination will need to be submitted to the Metropolitan Council for 

the proposed project. Please refer to this link for more information or Contact Karon Cappaert at 651-602-
1118 or karon.cappaert@metc.state.mn.us. 
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/docs/sac_availability_charge.pdf.  
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 Parks - Forestry 
 Contact Craig Pinkalla (612-499-9233 cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org) regarding any questions related to 

planting, removal or the process for protection of trees during construction in the city right of way. 
 Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted 

an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland 
Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's Land Subdivision ordinance: 

 http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11490 
 As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded 

per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as 
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance. 

 There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee. 
 As proposed, for your PROJECT, the calculated dedication fee is as follows: 
 Park Dedication Fee Calculation = 

 Non-Residential Commercial Space          = $14,400 
 5% of $XX (Administration Fee)          = $     720 
 Total Park Dedication Administrative Fee:                      $15,120 

 This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time 
of building permit submittal. 

 For further information, please contact Patty Murzyn 612-673-5827. 
 
 

 Right of Way 
 An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as: 

plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements (NOTE: crushed rock is not allowed in 
the Public right-of-way), sidewalk furniture (including bike racks and bollards), and sidewalk elements other 
than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and 
railings (NOTE:  railings may not extend into the sidewalk pedestrian area).  Please contact Bob Boblett at 
(612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction 
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.  
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development 
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system.  All such elements shall be removed from the 
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be 
uncoupled and de-tensioned.  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 

 Street Design 
 All curb & gutter in the Public right-of-way shall be designed and constructed to City standards, curb & gutter 

to be City standard B624 Curb and Gutter.  Please refer to the following:  
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road.  Add the appropriate details from the 
ROAD-1000 Series - Curbs and Gutters (ROAD-1003, and ROAD-1010) to the plans. 

 

 Sidewalk 
 The maximum width of any proposed ADA Pedestrian ramp is 6'-0"; proposed pedestrian ramps along 41st 

Ave. S. and 42nd Ave. S., exceed the maximum width and shall be revised accordingly. 
 It is recommended to remove the mid-block pedestrian ramps 
 Note to the Applicant:  Any currently defective sidewalks or other concrete infrastructure within the public 

right of way, or any concrete infrastructure damaged during construction, must be removed and replaced. 
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 Traffic and Parking 
 Submit a copy of the TDMP. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Please add the following notes to the site plan (Sheet C100): 
 An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-way.  

Please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane closures.  Log on to 
http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net.   for a permit. 

 All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor and/or 
Property Owner. 

 Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of Minneapolis 
right of way signs that may be in the way of construction. 

 Revise Note #68 on Sheet C100 to read: 
 Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary removal/temporary 

relocation of any City of Minneapolis signal system that may be in the way of construction. 
 

 Water 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Water Maintenance & Distribution 

Division. 
 

 Sewer Design 
 Stormwater Management:  Please provide a copy of any geotechnical reports for the site.  In the absence of 

field measured infiltration rates, the design infiltration rates from the MN Stormwater Manual 
(http://stormwater.pca.state.mn.us/index.php/Design_infiltration_rates. ) should be used for the design of the 
infiltration practice. 

 It is recommended that some form of pre-treatment, such as a plunge pool, sump pit, filter strip, sedimentation 
basin, grass channel, or a combination of these practices, be installed upstream of the filtration basin.  If 
possible, perhaps only the low flows could be directed to the filtration basin, with the larger flows bypassing 
to the detention pond.  This may reduce sediment buildup within the filtration basin, therefore increasing the 
lifespan and reducing necessary maintenance. 

 The Water Quality Treatment Requirements table on Page 3 of the Stormwater Calculations does not satisfy 
the requirements demonstrating 70% TSS is being achieved on the site.  Only a portion of the site is being 
directed to the filtration basin therefore only a portion of the site is being treated in the volume.  Please 
provide water quality modeling or additional analysis demonstrating 70% TSS removal. 

 It appears the site currently receives a Stormwater Utility Fee Credit.  Please note with the proposed changes 
to the stormwater system this credit may be evaluated. 

 Utility Connections:  The Site Survey does not indicate the 10" storm sewer outlet pipe for the pond area that 
is included on the Demolition Plan and stormwater modeling.  Please include on the pipe on the survey with 
the relevant pipe details and invert elevations.  Records also indicate an existing storm sewer on the south side 
of the property that is now shown, please also include this and any other existing storm sewer infrastructure 
on the plans. 

 The proposed storm sewer service connection to the City main should be core-drilled and a saddle tee fitting 
installed, per City of Minneapolis Standard Supplemental Specifications.  Please note this on the plan. 

 Non Stormwater Discharges:  Detail all mechanical and non-stormwater discharges.  Non-stormwater 
discharges are not permitted unless approved by the City of Minneapolis.  Non-stormwater discharges not 
declared and approved will not be permitted.  If there currently are none and nothing is proposed declare this 
status on the plans. 

 For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov.  
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 Environmental Health 
 In 1995 a petroleum release was detected when an underground storage tank (UST) for fuel oil was removed; 

see Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Leak # 8607. If the project will be disturbing soils in the area of the 
former UST screening of the soils should be performed to ensure no contaminated soils are encountered on 
the site. If impacted soil is encountered during site activities work will need to stop and notification provided 
to the MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451. Approval for removal, disposal and/or reuse of impacted 
soils must be must occur from the MCPA and the City of Minneapolis prior to continuing excavation 
activities. 

 Site construction should not restricted access for maintenance, service and removal of the existing UST. 
 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures 

should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system 
being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as 
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit 
information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and 
approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 
project. 
 

 Historical Preservation Committee 
 There is no HPC flag on this property. HPC review is not required at this time. 

 
 

 
 

END OF REPORT
 



Site Plan Review Information 

Sanford Middle School Expansion & Renovation 
3524 – 42rd Avenue South 
Minneapolis, MN 55406 

 
The Marie Sanford Middle School is a 4-level building built in 1924, with a series of single level 
expansions in 1960.  It is the intent of Minneapolis Public Schools to renovate and expand Sanford over 
the next 18 months, with completion anticipated for the Fall 2016 school year.  A portion of the existing 
building will be removed; enabling a more efficient expansion to occur which better meets the needs of 
21st Century learning methods.  The school will be occupied during the construction period, which 
requires a phased sequencing plan.  The majority of the renovation work within the existing building 
(mainly air conditioning) will occur during the summer months.  The student population is grades 6, 7 & 8, 
with a current enrollment of 760 students.  The expansion will increase the enrollment capacity to 960 
students.  The new expanded building plan will enable each of the floors 1, 2 & 3 to house a single grade 
level, with 2 teacher teams for each grade level.  The school is strongly linked to the local neighborhood, 
and the new gymnasium will also provide needed space for community activities. 
 

 
View from 42nd Avenue showing proposed new entry and addition 

 
Project Rationale – Conditional Use Permit:  Middle School within an R1A zoning district 
1) The site has always been a middle school since it initially opened as Marie Sanford Middle School in 

1924.  The project will remove a series of inefficient spaces within the building, and the expansion will 
provide learning spaces reflective of current educational design standards.  Changes proposed 
include: 
• Air conditioning throughout the new and existing building. 
• Additional classroom space to enable enrollment growth 
• New gymnasium with separate entrance to enable off-hours community use. 
• New identifiable main entrance 
• New accessible entries along 41st Avenue and 42nd Avenue 
• Increase storm water management of the site 



• Separation of bus drop off from automobile drop off. 
2) The school expansion and renovation will increase the enjoyment of the neighborhood by providing 

better access to the building, greater security features, and increased community use spaces.  It will 
not impede the adjacent properties. 

3) The site has adequate utilities and other infrastructure to serve the school.  The project will expand 
the storm water management of the site. 

4) Local traffic, and traffic associated with the school buses and parent pick up / drop off have been 
distributed to the east and west sides of the property for safety and efficiency. 

5) The school use is consistent with the City of Minneapolis comprehensive plan. 
6) The school use will conform to the regulations of the area it is located. 
 
Project Rationale – Conditional Use Permit:  Increased Height within an R1A zoning district 
1) The existing height of the school is 52 feet and 3 stories above grade, with a basement level.  The 

expansion will be consistent with and match these same floor levels.  The proposed expansions will 
not increase the height of the building, or impact the adjacent properties. 

2) Shadows caused by the school expansion will not increase the shadowing of adjacent properties. 
3) The proposed expansion and renovation is consistent with the height and character of the existing 

school building. 
4) The proposed expansion and renovation retains key elements of the existing building, most notably 

the distinguished entry doorways.  The building itself is one of the locally identifiable landmarks for 
orientation within the neighborhood.  The expansion will not impact views to other buildings, open 
spaces or water bodies. 

 
Rationale for Variance Request – Accessibility ramp within the east (42nd Avenue) 20 foot front yard 
setback 
The 42nd Avenue entries for the main building entrance and for the gymnasium activities area are not 
fully accessible.  Since the building face is 20 feet from the property line (meeting the setback 
requirements), the ramp leading up to these entrance falls within the setback area.  There is an 
approximate 5.5 feet of elevation change from the street level to the main floor level of the building.  This 
change in elevation requires a significant length of sloped sidewalk to provide a smooth and easy access 
for those with mobility impairments. 
1) Accessibility is a critical component of the school, and the design for accessibility is meant to be both 

functional and beautiful, without creating a second class circulation system for those needing 
assistance.  Placing the sloped sidewalk within the setback area, such that it is integrated into the 
land contours, provides an asset and visual invitation that this school facility is fully accessible. 

2) The placement of the accessible ramps in this area is in keeping with the intent and use of a school 
within the City of Minneapolis comprehensive plan. 

3) The impact of granting the variance is minimal; it improves the enjoyment, safety and accessibility of 
the building to the neighborhood.  

 
Rationale for Variance Request – Accessibility ramp and building within the west (41st Avenue) 20 foot 
front yard setback 
The existing building (the single level 1960 addition) already is within the setback area along 41nd 
Avenue. The existing entry to the building from the existing parking lot is not fully accessible.  Since the 
building face at this entry is 20 feet from the property line (meeting the setback requirements), the ramp 
leading up to this entrance falls within the setback area.  There is an approximate 2.5 feet of elevation 
change from the street level to the main floor level of the building.  This change in elevation requires a 
significant length of sloped sidewalk to provide a smooth and easy access for those with mobility 
impairments. 



1) The area of the building that falls within the setback area cannot be removed without significant 
impact to the educational use of the facility.  This element of the variance should be considered a 
“grandfather” condition.  Accessibility is a critical component of the school, and the design for 
accessibility is meant to be both functional and beautiful, without creating a second class circulation 
system for those needing assistance.  Placing the sloped sidewalk within the setback area, such that 
it is integrated into the land contours, provides an asset and visual invitation that this school facility is 
fully accessible. 

2) The placement of the accessible ramps in this area is in keeping with the intent and use of a school 
within the City of Minneapolis comprehensive plan. 

3) The impact of granting the variance is minimal; it improves the enjoyment, safety and accessibility of 
the building to the neighborhood.  

 
Rationale for Variance Request – Increase maximum allowable impervious surface from 60 % of the site 
to 67% of the site. 
The impervious surface area of the existing school building and parking area will be slightly increased to 
provide the needed educational space, accessible sidewalks, and site circulation systems needed for a 
safe, effective school site. 
1) Since the school is an urban school and the site area is not expandable, the impervious area has 

been increased.  The on-site storm water management plan accommodates this increase. 
2) The increase in impervious surface area is does not alter the site’s intent and use as a school within 

the City of Minneapolis comprehensive plan. 
3) The impact of granting the variance is minimal; it improves the operational use, the safety and the 

accessibility of the building to the neighborhood.  
 
Rationale for Variance Request – Increase maximum allowable floor area ratio (FAR) of the site. 
The allowed FAR on the site is 0.50.  The existing building has an FAR of 0.76, which this renovation and 
expansion project will increase to 0.92.  The full block site cannot be expanded to increase the site area.  
The project has removed several inefficient areas of the existing building, which are predominantly single 
level areas.  In replacing these areas, and expanding the footprint slightly, the FAR is increased. 
1) The FAR of the building is already greater than permitted within the residential zone of the site.  This 

element of the variance should be considered a “grandfather” condition.  Schools are generally multi-
story buildings that have greater floor areas.  Sanford is no different.  In seeking to expand the only 
middle school in this area of the City, rather than construct a new middle school on another 
(unknown) site, the FAR has been increased on this site. 

2) Permitting an increase in the FAR still complies with the intent and use of a school within the City of 
Minneapolis comprehensive plan. 

3) The impact of granting the variance is minimal; it improves the operational use, the safety and the 
accessibility of the building to the neighborhood.  

 
Rationale for Variance Request – Reduce the minimum vehicle parking requirement. 
The existing site parking lot does not provide sufficient parking for the current middle school building.  
The parking lot, located in the northwest quadrant of the site, will be re-striped and the geometry of the 
parking areas improved for safety and circulation purposes.  The parking quantity will be increased by 19 
spaces, from 32 spaces to 51 spaces.  This increase exceeds the amount needed for the proposed 
expansion area, but does not provide enough additional parking to make up the shortfall that currently 
exists. 



1) The parking shortfall will be reduced by the proposed expansion and renovation project.  This 
variance should be considered a “grandfather” condition, as the shortfall existed prior the start of the 
project.  School staff and visitors are able to park on the perimeter of the school site, which assists in 
the distribution of the parking.  Given its daytime use, street parking can be used for residential and 
neighborhood use during non-school hours. 

2) The impact of the parking variance is reduced, as this project is improving the existing condition.  
This is a middle school, so the students are not driving to the school, meaning that those parking are 
adult staff, parents and visitors. This is a reasonable accommodation with the intent and use of a 
school within the City of Minneapolis comprehensive plan. 

3) The impact of granting the variance is minimal; as the school has worked hard and deliberately to 
cooperate with the neighborhood regarding cooperative use of its on-site and street parking areas.  

 
 

 
Aerial photo of Sanford School site from South. 
 

 
Sanford School, circa 1926. 

 
East Elevation - current 

 
Current Main entry – South Elevation – 35th Street 
 

 
Current North Elevation – 36th Street 
 



 
Current South Elevation – from corner of 35th & 41st 
 

 
Current West elevation – 41st Avenue - partial 
 

 
Signage above existing entries on East & West doors. 
 

 
 



 
View from Northeast showing proposed gymnasium and new classroom addition 
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October 21, 2014 
 
Sanford School – Landscape Plan Response 
 
 
 
General  
 
Parking lot Screening.   
1.  41st Ave S Parking Lot frontage - Existing parking lot has a 7’ landscape area 

with existing trees and shrubs to remain as the required parking lot screen.  See 
photo #1  

2. 41st Ave S Parking Lot frontage- In front of loading dock and handicap parking.  
This is an existing condition where no landscape buffer is present due to safety 
and trash/delivery truck movement requirements that prevent the creation of a 7 
foot landscape area. 

3. 35th Street Parking lot Frontage has a 19” landscape zone and the existing trees 
and shrubs will remain as the required parking lot screen.  See Photo #2  

4. Interior:  There are no interior planning islands proposed to accommodate snow 
plow efforts, maximize parking and accommodate (3) existing basketball hoops. 

5. Trees have been added along the eastern edge of the Parking lot to provide the 
50’ minimum distance for the eastern most row of parking.  The trees are 
located to not interfere with basketball hoops and snow storage.   

 
Site Landscape Area:  51,248 SF 
 

1 Tree/ 500 SF =  102.5 Trees 
 
Existing Trees to Remain:  64     Proposed Trees:  40 
 
1 Shrub/ 100 SF =   512 shrubs 
 
Existing Shrubs to Remain:  202  Proposed Shrubs: 301 

 
 
 
Submitted by:   
Joan MacLeod, RLA 
Damon Farber Associates 
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DAMON FARBER ASSOCIATES 

 
Photo #1  
35th Street – 19’ Landscape Strip.  Parking Lot Screening to remain 
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DAMON FARBER ASSOCIATES 

Photo #2 
41 st Ave S – Parking Lot Screening – 8’ Landscape Planting Strip.  Exiting shrubs to remain 
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GENERAL NOTES - SITE PLAN

1. SEE CIVIL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
LANDSCAPE FOR ADDITIONAL SCOPE.

SITE PLAN KEY NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

6
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NEW BUS DROP OFF/ BUS SIGNAGE

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

NEW ACCESSIBLE RAMP

EXIST GENERATOR

EXIST BIKE RACKS

NEW SIDE WALK

EXIST PARKING - SEE CIVIL

DETENTION POND & GRASS AREA
- SEE CIVIL & LANDSCAPE

9 PARENT DROP-OFF SIGNS

SITE LEGEND

ENTRY DOOR NUMBER

EXIST BUILDING

NEW ADDITION

#X

GENERAL INFORMATION

Minneapolis Public Schools

3524 42nd Ave. S. Minneapolis 55406

R1A

Elementary School Conditional Use
Permit Required

Front = 20 feet (42nd Ave.)
Cornerside = 8+2(2) = 12 feet

59,700 sf

Lower    33,200sf
First    59,700sf
Second    31,250sf
Third    23,750sf

 147,900sf

3.67 Acres

1.2 Acres (post construction)

2.47 Acres (post construction)

1.2/2.47 = 0.485

OWNER:

ADDRESS:

ZONING:

USE:

SETBACKS:

BLDG FOOTPRINT:

BLDG AREA:

SITE AREA:

PERVIOUS AREA:

IMPERVIOUS AREA:

PERVIOUS/
IMPERVIOUS RATIO:

c

St. Paul, MN   55113-2722
651/633-1223   FAX 633-1355

1935 W County Rd B2   Suite 300
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GENERAL NOTES
1. EXISTING IS TO REMAIN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. DOORS 4" OFF WALL U.N.O.
3. ALL DIMENSTION TO CENTER LINE OF NEW WALLS &

FINISHED FACE OF EXISTING WALLS.
4. AT ALL AREAS WHERE NEW WORK IS DIRECTLY

ADJACENT TO EXISTING- PATCH & REPAIR ALL
EXISTING, MATCH EXISTING.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
WORK.
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GENERAL NOTES
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Elevation Brick Cast Stone
Metal 

Panel / 
Coping

Glass / 
Window

Remarks

East Elevation 45% 10.50% 8% 36.50%
Represents new main entry for school.   Brick 
pattern on gymnasium portion of elevation is 
animated for variety.

North Elevation 75% 16.50% 1% 7.50%
North elevation is mostly gymnasium function, 
with some translucent glass for diffused light.  
Brick pattern is animated for variety.

West Elevation 84.50% 15% 0.50% 0%

West elevation is mostly gymnasium function 
without glass that causes unequal light 
distribution to the competition court.   Brick 
pattern is animated for variety.

South Elevation NA NA NA NA Little or no south facing addition

Percentage for Exterior Materials of Sanford Addition
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Background

Minneapolis Public Schools (MPS) is planning to renovate Sanford Middle School. The
renovation will increase the enrollment capacity of the facility by about 200 students by
adding approximately 30,000 square feet of space and approximately 20 parking spaces
as well as relocating the entrance from the southwest corner to the east side of the
building. The school’s location is bounded by 41st Avenue S on the west, 42nd Avenue S
on the east, 35th Street E on the north and 36th Street E on the south.  The address is 3524
42nd Avenue S, 55406. Figure 1 below shows the site location.

Figure 1. Site Location

The school enrollment, staff, building size and parking details are as follows:

Existing:
Students:  777
Staff:  100
Building area:  122,380 sf
On-site parking:  31 spaces (marked and unmarked)
The main entrance is currently on the southwest corner of the building.

In the morning before school, buses drop off students along 36th Street E and 41st Avenue
S adjacent to the school. Parents drop off students along both sides of 41st Avenue S and
36th Street E as well as in the parking lot. In the afternoon, buses occupy the curb space
adjacent to the school on 36th Street E and 41st Avenue S. Parents pick up students on
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both sides of 41st Avenue S, 36th Street E across from the school, and on 42nd Avenue S
adjacent to the school.

The existing conditions have several operational issues due to mixing of buses and parent
vehicle traffic. This causes vehicle congestion and conflicts between pedestrians and
vehicles. During winter months, it is difficult to maintain two-way traffic on 41st Avenue
S, 35th Street E, and 36th Street E when there are vehicles parked on both sides of the
roadway. Mid-block crossings of pedestrians have been observed in the past, due to
insufficient curb space for pick-up/drop-off traffic. Vehicles observed to be parked too
close to intersections also reduce sight lines. Issues with vehicular traffic yielding to the
school patrols have also been reported.

Proposed:
Students:  960
Staff:  110
Building area:  150,000 sf
On-site parking:  51 spaces

After the renovation, the main entrance will be relocated to the east side of the building
(42st Avenue S). Additional bicycle parking will be added to the site. Buses will be
relocated to 42nd Avenue S for pick-up and drop-off. Buses equipped for students with
disabilities will pick-up and drop-off at 36th Street E. Parent pick-up and drop-off will be
relocated to 41st Avenue S. 42nd Avenue S is a wider street that will reduce traffic impacts
resulting from bus loading and unloading operations. 41st Avenue S is a lower volume
street that is better suited for parent pick-up and drop-off. The separation of bus and
parent pick-up and drop-off locations will improve the overall traffic conditions around
the site during peak traffic periods.

The projected increase in enrollment is anticipated to come from within the school’s
attendance area, consistent with growth in enrollment throughout the MPS district.

The planned project schedule allows for substantial completion of the project and
occupancy by the beginning of the 2016-2017 school year. The school will remain open
during the 2014-2015 school year.
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City of Minneapolis Transportation Goals

The following policies for transportation are included in Chapter 2 of the Minneapolis
Plan for Sustainable Growth, adopted by the Minneapolis City Council, October 2, 2009:

Policy 2.1: Encourage growth and reinvestment by sustaining the development of a multi-
modal transportation system.

Policy 2.2: Support successful streets and communities by balancing the needs of all
modes of transportation with land use policy.

Policy 2.3: Encourage walking throughout the city by ensuring that routes are safe,
comfortable, pleasant, and accessible.

Policy 2.4: Make transit a more attractive option for both new and existing riders.

Policy 2.5: Ensure that bicycling throughout the city is safe, comfortable and pleasant.

Policy 2.6: Manage the role and impact of automobiles in a multi-modal transportation
system.

Policy 2.7: Ensure that freight movement and facilities throughout the city meet the needs
of the local and regional economy while remaining sensitive to impacts on surrounding
land uses.

Policy 2.8: Balance the demand for parking with objectives for improving the
environment for transit, walking and bicycling, while supporting the city’s business
community.

Policy 2.9: Promote reliable funding and pricing strategies to manage transportation
demand and improve alternative modes.

Policy 2.10: Support the development of a multi-modal Downtown transportation system
that encourages an increasingly dense and vibrant regional center.

Policy 2.11: Minneapolis recognizes the economic value of Minneapolis-St. Paul
International Airport and encourages its healthy competition to reach global markets in an
environmentally responsible manner.
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Travel Demand Management Plan Goals

In an effort to work toward these goals, the City of Minneapolis requires the preparation
of a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP) for all non-residential development or
additions over 100,000 square feet or more of gross floor area or any development or
redevelopment projects deemed to have a potential substantial traffic impact.

The purpose of the TDMP is to manage the traffic generated by the school and plan for
safe and efficient travel to and from the site for people of all ages and for pedestrian,
bicycle, automobile and bus traffic. This plan outlines specific mitigation strategies that
Minneapolis Public Schools will perform in to manage all modes of travel by students,
parents, and staff to and from Sanford School.
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Zoning and Land Uses

The existing zoning of the site is R1A, Single-Family District (Low Density). The City of
Minneapolis Code of Ordinances describes the R1A district as follows:

“The R1A Single-family District is established to provide for an
environment of predominantly low density, single-family dwellings and
cluster developments on lots with a minimum of five thousand (5,000)
square feet of lot area per dwelling unit. In addition to residential uses,
institutional and public uses and public services and utilities may be
allowed.”

No zoning changes are needed to accommodate the proposed redevelopment of the site.
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Pedestrian, Bicycle, and Transit

Pedestrian

The site is located in the Howe neighborhood of Minneapolis and the greater Longfellow
community. The sidewalk network mirrors the gridded roadway network and is highly
connective. The location of the school within a single-family residential neighborhood
where many of the students live decreases the need for vehicle trips to get to and from the
school. Clearly marked crosswalks and crossing patrols increase the safety of the
pedestrian network and further incentivize walking trips. As of October 2012, 17.5% of
students lived within the 1-mile walk zone and 44% of students lived within two miles to
the school. Students that walk or bike to school decrease the vehicle demand at the site.
Bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure and crossing patrols make biking and walking a safe
option.

In addition to the sidewalk infrastructure, Sanford School operates school patrols at the
following intersections:

· 42nd Avenue S/36th Street E – marked high visibility (zebra) crosswalks and
school crossing signing

· 41st Avenue S/ 36th Street E – marked (parallel line) crosswalks and school
crossing signing

The 42nd Avenue S/35th Street E has all-way stop control. All other intersections around
the school have two-way stop control.

Bicycle

The Minneapolis Bicycle Master Plan does not identify bicycle facilities to be
implemented on the roadways immediately adjacent to the site. 46th Avenue S and 38th

Street E are planned as shared use bike facilities, 38th Avenue S is a planned signed bike
route, and 32nd St E is planned as a bicycle boulevard. The low speed roadways around
the site further increase the potential for biking as a mode of transportation to the site.
Two bicycle racks are located on the west side of the building along 41st Avenue S and
additional racks are proposed as part of the project.
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Source: City of Minneapolis
Figure 2. Existing Bike Facilities

Transit

Metro Transit service in the project area consists of the local bus Route 9, which has
stops adjacent to the school at 42nd Avenue S/36th Street E and 42nd Avenue S/35th Street
E.  During periods before and after school, there are a total of 5 buses that pass the
school.

The following buses also travel through the area:
· Route 23 (E 38th Street)
· Route 7 (Minnehaha Avenue)
· Blue Line (Hiawatha Avenue)

SITE
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Source: Metro Transit
Figure 3. Metro Transit Route 9

SITE
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Parking
Existing Site

Today, Sanford Middle School has two primary sources of parking supply:

§ On-site surface parking lot - Currently, the parking lot can accommodate a
maximum of 31 vehicles in the existing conditions.

§ On-street parking – Parking is available on all adjacent streets. On-street
parking on 42nd Avenue adjacent to the site is restricted to 15-minute parking
from 9 AM to 5 PM on school days. All other curb faces adjacent to the site are
signed “No Parking 9AM-5PM School Days.”

Existing parking supply is not sufficient to meet demand by staff and students. During
peak school traffic periods, parking issues have been observed including vehicles parked
too close to intersections, restricted vehicle mobility when vehicles are parked on both
sides of 35th Street E, 36th Street E, and 41st Avenue S, and double parking to pick-up and
drop off students.

Improved Site

The existing surface parking lot will be expanded to 51 stalls as part of the
improvements.

On-street parking will continue to be available adjacent to the site as it is today. Although
the surface parking lot will be expanded, the parking supply on the school property will
continue to be insufficient to meet demand. Parking can be managed by designating areas
for parent pick-up/drop-off, reminding parents and staff about parking restrictions near
intersections, and encouraging staff to use alternative modes to commute. In addition,
school staff can assist with managing traffic flow and adherence to parking and pick-
up/drop-off operations before and after school.
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Travel Demand Management Strategies

The purpose of this TDMP is to assist the City of Minneapolis to achieve their overall
transportation goals as they relate specifically to the Sanford Middle School site, by
managing and minimizing the vehicle trips generated by the school.

This section outlines specific travel demand management strategies to be implemented by
Sanford Middle School and the school’s students, teachers, and parents. The strategies
detail actions to be taken by MPS and Sanford Middle School in addressing the
transportation issues cited in this document.

Minneapolis Public Schools, by accepting the responsibility of implementing the items
below in conjunction with the remodeling of the Sanford Middle School, desires to help
the City of Minneapolis achieve their goal of enhancing the local transportation system
and helping to achieve a balance in the needs of all users of the transportation system.

Minneapolis Public Schools and its assigns specifically commit to the implementation of
the following measures.

General

1. Minimize vehicle trips by encouraging students within the walk zone to bike and
walk to school.

2. Install additional bicycle parking on the school site.
3. Designate 42nd Avenue for school bus pick-up and drop-off of students.
4. Designate 41nd Avenue and 35th Street for parent pick-up and drop-off of

students.
5. Educate and periodically remind parents and staff about their role in creating a

safe environment around the school site, specifically related to parking
restrictions near intersections, crosswalks, and stop signs as well as obeying all
school patrols.

6. Educate students on safe walking and biking habits, including crossing only at
intersections and with the assistance of the designated school patrols.

7. Increase the number of staff or parent volunteers outside the school during the
peak dismissal period to supervise students and assist with the school patrol.
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